SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF MODIFIED POLYMER
AS POLYMER ELECTROLYTE

FAUSTINA ELFRIDA ANAK SANGOK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2009



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthesis and Characterization of Modified
Polymer as Polymer Electrolyte” was submitted by Faustina Elfrida anak Sangok, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied
Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

ofl ]

Sab Y ahaya
upervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Nurul Izza Taib
Co — Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Forensic Analysis
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

\
\

%Y

SabrinMﬁa’ya
Project Coordinator

Dr Yusairee Mohd
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Date: 22/5/ o4
T




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I am very grateful to God for giving me the strength, intelligence and opportunity to

finish up my final year project.

Thousands of thanks to my supervisor Miss Sabrina M. Yahaya and my co-supervisor, Miss

Nurul Izza Taib for all their guidance and advises throughout my final year project.

To my family who always support me in everything I do, thank you very much.

Lastly, to everyone who had contributed either directly or indirectly for my final year project,

thanks to all of you.

Faustina Elfrida anak Sangok



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Research background
Problem statement
Research objectives
Significance of study
Scope of Study
Report Outline

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23

24

Introduction to polymer

Conducting polymer

2.2.1 Polyethylene oxide (PEO)

2.2.2 Polymethylmethacrylate PMMA)

2.2.3 Polyaniline (PANI)

Polymer electrolyte

2.3.1 Basic properties of polymer electrolyte

2.3.3 Stability of polymer electrolyte

Lithium

2.4.1 Application of lithium salt towards ionic conductivity

3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1
32

33

Chemicals

Experimentaal procedure

3.2.1 Preparation of polymer electrolyte
Analytical Procedure

3.2.1 Characterization

Page

111
iv
vi
vii
viil
X

[ocle <R N EEN e

12
13
15
17
18
22
24
25
27

30
30
30
31
31

3.2.1.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR) 31

3.2.1.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)
3.2.1.3 Thermal Gravimetric Analyzer (TGA)

31
32



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF MODIFIED POLYMER AS POLYMER
ELECTROLYTE

An investigation on the synthesis of the new polymeric electrolyte is carried out. The effects of
different percentage of lithium salt toward the polymer as the host in the polymer electrolyte are
observed. This study revealed that the addition of 40% of lithium salt increase the amorphous
characteristic of the polymer electrolyte, the thermal stability up to 390°C and the ionic
conductivity of the polymer electrolyte up to 3.00 x 10* S cm™'. This study also revealed that the
addition of lithium salt cause broadness to the spectrum of C-O-C functional group and the main
polymer chain in the polymer used.



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Significance of Study
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Report Outline

	CHAPTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction to Polymer
	2.2 Conducting Polymer
	2.2.1 Polyethylene oxide (PEO)
	2.2.2 Polymethyl methacrylate (PMMA)
	2.2.3 Polyaniline (PANI)

	2.3 Polymer Electrolyte
	2.3.1 Basic Properties of Polymer Electrolytes
	2.3.2 Stability of Polymer Electrolytes

	2.4 Lithium
	2.5 Application of Lithium Salt towards ionic conductivity

	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Chemicals
	3.2 Experimental Procedure
	3.2.1 Preparation of Polymer Electrolyte

	3.3 Analytical Procedure
	3.3.1 Characterization
	3.3.2 Ionic Conductivity Study of Polymer Electrolyte


	CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Functional groups study
	4.2 Morphology of polymer electrolyte
	4.3 Thermal stability of polymer electrolyte
	4.4 Ionic Conductivity Study of Polymer Elect

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



