## SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF MODIFIED POLYMER AS POLYMER ELECTROLYTE

FAUSTINA ELFRIDA ANAK SANGOK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

MAY 2009

### **APPROVAL SHEET**

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis and Characterization of Modified **Polymer as Polymer Electrolyte**" was submitted by Faustina Elfrida anak Sangok, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Sab ahaya

Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Nurul Izza Taib Co – Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Forensic Analysis Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Sabrina Mahaya Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr Yusairee Mohd Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: 22/5/09

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I am very grateful to God for giving me the strength, intelligence and opportunity to finish up my final year project.

Thousands of thanks to my supervisor Miss Sabrina M. Yahaya and my co-supervisor, Miss Nurul Izza Taib for all their guidance and advises throughout my final year project.

To my family who always support me in everything I do, thank you very much.

Lastly, to everyone who had contributed either directly or indirectly for my final year project, thanks to all of you.

Faustina Elfrida anak Sangok

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
АСК	NOWI	EDGEMENT	iii
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENT		
LIST	LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES			vii
LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		
ABS			
ABS	TRAK	-	X
1.0	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Research background	1
	1.2	Problem statement	6
	1.3	Research objectives	7
	1.4	Significance of study	7
	1.5	Scope of Study	8
	1.6	Report Outline	8
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction to polymer	9
	2.2	Conducting polymer	12
		2.2.1 Polyethylene oxide (PEO)	13
		2.2.2 Polymethylmethacrylate PMMA)	15
		2.2.3 Polyaniline (PANI)	17
	2.3	Polymer electrolyte	18
		2.3.1 Basic properties of polymer electrolyte	22
		2.3.3 Stability of polymer electrolyte	24
	2.4	Lithium	25
		2.4.1 Application of lithium salt towards ionic conductivity	27
3.0	METHODOLOGY		
	3.1	Chemicals	30
	3.2	Experimentaal procedure	30
		3.2.1 Preparation of polymer electrolyte	30
	3.3	Analytical Procedure	31
		3.2.1 Characterization	31
		3.2.1.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FT-IR	) 31
		3.2.1.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)	31
		3.2.1.3 Thermal Gravimetric Analyzer (TGA)	32

#### ABSTRACT

## SYNTHESIS AND CHARACTERIZATION OF MODIFIED POLYMER AS POLYMER ELECTROLYTE

An investigation on the synthesis of the new polymeric electrolyte is carried out. The effects of different percentage of lithium salt toward the polymer as the host in the polymer electrolyte are observed. This study revealed that the addition of 40% of lithium salt increase the amorphous characteristic of the polymer electrolyte, the thermal stability up to 390°C and the ionic conductivity of the polymer electrolyte up to  $3.00 \times 10^4$  S cm<sup>-1</sup>. This study also revealed that the addition of lithium salt cause broadness to the spectrum of C-O-C functional group and the main polymer chain in the polymer used.